

Listed on:

Court No.

Item No.

Section XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7835, 7837, 7838, 7839, 7840, 7842, 7843, 7844 & 7845 OF
2013.**

Govt of Kerala & Anr. Etc.

...Appellants

Versus

G. P. Nair Family Trust & Ors. Etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

This is an appeal filed against judgment and Order dated 5th October, 2006 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in M.F.A. No. 604 of 2003, M.F.A. No. 672 of 2003 (E), M.F.A. No. 113 of 2004 (E), M.F.A. No. 75 of 2004 (E), M.F.A. No. 610 of 2003 (E), M.F.A. No. 1 of 2004, O.P. No. 27317 of 2001, M.F.A. No. 610 & 804 (E) respectively.

Service of notice of lodgement of petition of appeals is complete.

As per direction, original records are returned to concerned High Court.

It is submitted that counsel for the appearing parties have not filed statement of case so far and as per proviso Rule 32(2) of Order XIX of new SCR 2013 read as, "if the appellant does not file a statement of case within the time, as provided for in sub rule (1), it shall be presumed that the appellant has adopted the list of dates/synopsis containing chronology of events as filed at the time of presentation of petition for seeking special leave to appeal (SLP)/ Appeal, as statement of case, and does not desire to file any further statement of case". "Provided that where a respondent, who has entered appearance, does not file a statement of case within the time, as provided in sub-rule (1), it shall be presumed that the respondent does not desire to lodge statement of case in the appeal."

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar for pre-final hearing under Order V Rule 1(30) SCR 2013.

Dated this the 22nd day of April, 2015.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR