

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. KAPIL MEHTA

Civil Appeal No(s). 7835/2013

THE GOVERNMENT OF KERALA &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

G.P. NAIR FAMILY TRUST &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(and IA No.11508/2018-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA  
No.11510/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

WITH

C.A. No. 7845/2013 (XI-A)  
(I.A.)C.A. No. 7839/2013 (XI-A)  
C.A. No. 7840/2013 (XI-A)  
C.A. No. 7842/2013 (XI-A)  
C.A. No. 7841/2013 (XI-A)  
C.A. No. 7838/2013 (XI-A)  
C.A. No. 7843/2013 (XI-A)  
C.A. No. 7837/2013 (XI-A)(and IA No.6975/2018-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA  
No.6978/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

C.A. No. 7844/2013 (XI-A)

Date : 23-02-2018 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR  
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR  
Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR  
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR  
Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR  
Mr. Romy Chacko, AORMr. Benny Antony Parel, Adv.  
Mr. M. P. Vinod, AOR  
Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR  
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR  
Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In C.A. No. 7853 of 2013

Respondent No. 4 is stated to be expired. Viewed thus, the application for substitution in respect of respondent No. 4 shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for appropriate orders.

Learned counsel for the appellant(s) has not filed application for change in the name of Executive Officer of respondent No. 3 despite last opportunity having been granted. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for appropriate orders.

In C.A. Nos. 7839, 7840, 7841, 7842, 7838, 7843 and 7844 of 2013

Despite last opportunity, learned counsel for the appellant(s) has not filed application for substitution on behalf of deceased respondent viz Sh. V.K. Sreenivasan, Managing Partner of G.P. Nair Plantation and also Managing Director of Vasco Rubber Tyre Co. Pvt. Ltd. in different connected appeals as different respondents and also not filed any application for change or to replace his representation. Viewed thus, the matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for appropriate orders.

In C.A. 7837 of 2013

Await orders in respect of deceased appellant No. 2 from Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers.

In C.A. No. 7845 of 2013

Learned counsel for the appellant(s) is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of respondent Nos. 5(i) to 5(vi). Notice be issued thereafter.

List on 20.04.2018.

KAPIL MEHTA  
Registrar  
23.02.2018

PS