

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA 11508/2018,11510/2018, in Civil Appeal No(s). 7835/2013

THE GOVERNMENT OF KERALA & ANR.ETC.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

G.P. NAIR FAMILY TRUST & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(and IA No.11508/2018-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.11510/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

WITH

C.A. No. 7839/2013 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7840/2013 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7842/2013 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7841/2013 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7838/2013 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7843/2013 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7837/2013 (XI-A)

(FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 6975/2018
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 6978/2018)

Date : 19-03-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR

Mr. Chandan Kumar Mandal, Adv.

Mr. M. P. Vinod, AOR

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR

Mr. A. Sriram, Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA Nos.11508/2018, IA No.11510/2018 in C.A. No. 7835/2013

None appears on behalf of the appellant(s).

The fourth respondent passed away on 28.09.2013. But it is stated in the application for condonation of delay that the factum of death was not informed and that has caused the inordinate delay in filing the application.

In view of the fact set out in the application, the delay is condoned.

Application for substitution to bring on record the proposed Lrs. of deceased respondent no.4 is allowed.

Amended cause title be filed within two weeks from today.

Let notice be issued to the newly impleaded legal representatives of deceased respondent no.4.

Two weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to learned counsel for the appellants to file a proper application for change of name of Executive Officer of respondent no.3, failing which the name of respondent no.3 shall stand struck off from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioners.

IA Nos. 6975/2018, IA 6978/2018 in C.A. No. 7837/2013

Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased appellant no.2 is allowed.

Amended cause title be filed within two weeks from today.

Let notice be issued to the newly impleaded legal representatives of deceased respondent no.2.

Two weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to learned counsel for the appellant to file an application to make necessary changes so far as the change of the Managing Director of appellant no.1 is concerned.

(SONALI SAUND)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(SUMAN JAIN)
COURT MASTER