

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No.7835/2013

THE GOVERNMENT OF KERALA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

G.P. NAIR FAMILY TRUST & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office Report for Directions)

WITH

C.A. No. 7845/2013 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7839/2013 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7840/2013 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7842/2013 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7841/2013 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7838/2013 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7843/2013 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7844/2013 (XI-A)

Date : 23-08-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mr. Reegan S., Adv.
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AORMr. Chandan Kumar Mandal, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Ms. T. Verghese, Adv.
Mr. Sat Narain, Adv.
Ms. Satwinder Kaur, Adv.
Mr. K. V. Mohan, AORMr. Kamal Kumar Baid, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Baid, Adv.
Ms. Lalitha Sujith, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR

Mr. M. P. Vinod, AOR

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR

Ms. Nayantara Roy, Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No.7835/2013

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, learned counsel for the appellants, on instructions, submits that respondent No.6 Vasco Rubber & Tyre Co. (P) Ltd. which was represented by Mr. V.K. Sreenivasan, Managing Director (since deceased), is no more on the roll of the Registrar of Companies. Since Mr. V.K. Sreenivasan, Managing Director, Vasco Rubber & Tyre Co. (P) Ltd. has expired and Vasco Rubber & Tyre Co. (P) Ltd. has been struck off from the Register of Companies, learned counsel for the appellants prays for deletion of respondent no.6 Vasco Rubber & Tyre Co. (P) Ltd. The said submission is recorded. Accordingly, respondent no.6 stands deleted from the array of the parties.

Shri Kamal Kumar Baid, learned counsel submits that Mr. V.K. Sreenivasan, Managing Partner of G.P. Nair Planation respondent no.5 has expired, and in his place one Mr. V.S. Sujith has been appointed as Managing Partner. Accordingly, his name may be brought on record. Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance has also been filed on his behalf by Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Advocate-on-record. The said statement is recorded accordingly.

Civil Appeal No.7838, 7839, 7840, 7841, 7842 and 7843 of 2013

In view of the statement of Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, learned counsel for the appellants, recorded in Civil Appeal No.7835/2013, the name of respondent Vasco Rubber & Tyre Co. (P) Ltd. stands deleted in all these appeals as well.

Mr. Kamal Kumar Baid, learned counsel for the respondent in Civil Appeal No.7835/2013 has submitted that respondent no.5 Mr. V.K. Sreenivasan, Managing Partner, G.P. Nair Planation has expired, and in his place one Mr. V.S. Sujith has been appointed as Managing Partner. Accordingly, his name may be brought on record in these appeals as well. Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance on behalf of Mr. V.S. Sujith has been filed by Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Advocate-on-record in these appeals as well. The said statement is also recorded in these appeals.

Civil Appeal No.7844/2013

Ms. Nayantara Roy, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant seeks time to file an application for substitution to change the names of representatives of respondent nos.3 & 4. Three weeks' time is granted to the counsel for filing the said application.

Civil Appeal No.7845/2013

Mr. Romy Chacko, learned counsel for the appellant prays for three weeks' time to file applications for substitution to bring on record the LRs of deceased respondent Mr. V.K. Sreenivasan and to change the names of representatives of the respondents - G.P. Nair Planation and Vasco Rubber & Tyre Co. (P) Ltd. Three weeks' time is granted to the counsel for filing the said application.

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., Advocate, who was earlier appearing on behalf of the deceased respondent Shri V.K. Sreenivasan, submits that he may be discharged, in view of the fact that another advocate is now representing the substituted LRs of deceased respondent Mr. V.K. Sreenivasan and also for the Company. The said statement is recorded. Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., Advocate is hereby discharged.

(MUKESH KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER