

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Civil Appeal No(s). 7835/2013

THE GOVERNMENT OF KERALA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

G.P. NAIR FAMILY TRUST & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY C.A. NO. 7841 AND 7845 OF 2013 TO BE LISTED BEFORE LD.
REGISTRAR COURT VIDE LD. REGISTRAR'S ORDER DATED 23.4.2019)

WITH

C.A. No. 7845/2013 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7841/2013 (XI-A)

Date : 17-07-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR
Mr. M. P. Vinod, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RNone appeared for the appellant in both the matters when
called.C.A. No. 7845/2013 (M.F.A. No.804/2003)There is change in the name of respondent No.2 (i.e.,
Kallekulangara Emoor, Bhagavathi Devaswom, represented through
Executive Officer). Ld. Counsel for the appellant has not filed

appropriate application in this regard, despite order dated 23.4.2019. Ld. Counsel for the appellant is directed to file appropriate application within four weeks, as last opportunity. As Ld. Counsel for the appellant is absent, if application is not filed within four weeks, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders. If application is filed within four weeks, be processed as per rules.

C.A. No. 7841/2013

Respondent Nos.3 and 4 have expired.

Appropriate application in this regard has yet not been filed though affidavit filed stating therein that the deceased V.K. Sreenivasan was representing the respondent Nos.3 and 4 i.e., G.P. Nair Plantation and Vasco Rubbers in the capacity of Managing Partner and Managing Director respectively. Also, vide letter dated 14.6.2018 from the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, it is informed that there is no company by name G.P. Nair Plantation registered with that office in Kerala under the companies Act and as per the same letter the Ministry of Corporate Affairs informed that the company named Vasco Rubber is struck off from the register of Companies. Therefore an application for substitution of respondent Nos.3 and 4 on the death of V.K. Sreenivasan is not required.

In view of the above, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar